

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.K.HANJURA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14418/2011

SATYA DEVI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIDYA SAGAR JAIN & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report )  
WITH  
SLP(C) NO.6702/2012

Date: 13/12/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Rajan Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms Shikha Roy, Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.14418/2011

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner and the ld. Counsel for the respondent No.1 are present.

The ld. Counsel for the respondent No.1 has not filed the counter affidavit though two opportunities have already been given to him on that count. Therefore, no further opportunity is warranted to be given to him taking into consideration the rule position.

Await the return of the service of the notice already issued to the respondent Nos. 6 to 8.

-2-

Item No.8

Service is complete as against the respondent Nos. 2 to 5,9 and 10 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

SLP(C) NO.6702/2012

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner and the ld. Counsel for the respondent No.6 are present.

Although two opportunities have already been granted to the ld. Counsel for the respondent No.6 for filing the counter affidavit yet he has not done the needful so far. Therefore, no further opportunity is warranted to be given to him on that count taking into consideration the rule position.

Service is complete on the respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and 7(3) but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Await the return of the service of the notice already issued to the unserved respondent Nos. 5,7(i),7i(ii),7i(iv).

List again on 29.1.2014.

| (M.K.HANJURA) |

hj