

ITEM NO.27

COURT NO.12
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SECTION IVB

I.A. 2/2014, I.A. 3/2015, I.A. 4/2015 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 29256/2010

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04/03/2010 in RSA No. 1567/1980 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

SATYA DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURINDER KUMAR(D) THR. LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For substitution and c/delay in filing substitution appln. and setting aside an abatement)

Date: 13/04/2015 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Amit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Ajay K. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shikha Roy, Adv.
Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. Nos.2, 3 & 4 of 2015:-

By these applications, a request is made to bring the legal representative of deceased Respondent No.3 on record. There has been a delay of 386 days in preferring the application.

It appears that notice was issued by this Court pursuant to which the petitioner attempted to serve the legal representative of deceased Respondent No.3. An affidavit to the effect that the

said legal representative refused to accept the service has been filed in this Court.

According to the Office Report, the service of notice upon the proposed legal representative is complete.

In the circumstances, the application to bring the legal representative of deceased Respondent No.3 is allowed. Delay in that behalf is condoned and the abatement is set aside.

The Registry to proceed accordingly.

(VISHAL ANAND)
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER